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Date: 02 January 2025 11:28:16
Attachments: image002.png
image003.png
image004.png

Appendix 9 - Flood Map.pdf

TO LPA FLOOD MAP - APPC3430C243351497 Land at Whiston ST19 5QH.msg
image005.png

image006.png

Dear Fredrica and Vanessa,

We have had three separate emails over the festive period regarding appeal 3351497: Land
at Whiston ST19 5QH; so apologies in advance for the multiple, separate replies, butin
order to ensure the responses are tracked efficiently, | will respond separately to each
emailissued to the LA.

To respond to the appellant’s agent’s email below, issued at 10:43PM on 23 December
2024, the LA disagrees with Mr Brown’s statement that “The Environment Agency's base
map actually shows the outline of the existing hardstanding upon which the caravans are
stationed. | have then edged this area with the red line and accurately shows the
hardstanding to be within Flood Zone 1.”

The map sent by Mr Brown on Sunday, 22nd December 2024 at 3:48 PM is an extremely
small scale which requires zooming into the JPEG document to adequately view the flood
map. | have attached his email so the original scale is clear. Below is a screenshot of the
JPEG zoomed into 519%; where the map becomes fuzzy and the red line boundary is wide,
so itis not clear if the red line boundary drawn by Mr Brown goes into Flood Zone 2 or not.

%’hm.

Whereas, if the Inspectorate reviews the Flood Zone Map provided by the LA as Appendix 9
within our Statement of Case (and attached to this email for reference), the area of

hardstanding that Mr Brown references in his email dated 234 December (shaded
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Environment
W Agency

Flood map for planning

Your reference Location (easting/northing) Created
<Unspecified> 390012/314233 16 Oct 2024 12:11

Your selected location is in flood zone 3, an area with a high
probability of flooding.

This means:

e you must complete a flood risk assessment for development in this area

e you should follow the Environment Agency's standing advice for carrying out a flood
risk assessment (see www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-assessment-standing-advice)

Notes

The flood map for planning shows river and sea flooding data only. It doesn’t include other sources

of flooding. It is for use in development planning and flood risk assessments.

This information relates to the selected location and is not specific to any property within it. The
map is updated regularly and is correct at the time of printing.

Flood risk data is covered by the Open Government Licence which sets out the terms and
conditions for using government data. https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-
licence/version/3/

Use of the address and mapping data is subject to Ordnance Survey public viewing terms under

Crown copyright and database rights 2024 OS AC0000807064. https://flood-map-for-
planning.service.gov.uk/os-terms
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TO LPA FLOOD MAP - APP/C3430/C/24/3351497: Land at Whiston ST19 5QH

		From

		TeamE1

		To

		Emma Posillico; External Email for DM Appeals; External Email for Development Management

		Cc

		Philip Brown

		Recipients

		E.Posillico@sstaffs.gov.uk; Appeals@sstaffs.gov.uk; planning@sstaffs.gov.uk; philipbrownassociates@talktalk.net



The inspector is requesting the LPA for the required response by today including comments about the email below from Mr Brown. Please copy in the appellant. Thank you Name Vanessa Poncia Case Officer 

CAUTION-THIS EMAIL WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE THE COUNCIL. DONT OPEN LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS UNLESS YOURE SURE YOU CAN TRUST THIS SENDER!	 

sophospsmartbannerend 



The inspector is requesting the LPA for the required response by today including comments about the email below from Mr Brown. 



Please copy in the appellant. 



  



Thank you 



  



 



Name Vanessa Poncia 



Case Officer 



The Planning Inspectorate 



 



@PINSgov  The Planning Inspectorate  planninginspectorate.gov.uk 



  



Ensuring fairness, openness and impartiality across all our services 



  



This communication does not constitute legal advice. 



Please view our Information Charter before sending information to the Planning Inspectorate. 



Our Customer Privacy Notice sets out how we handle personal data in accordance with the law. 



  



From: Philip Brown <philipbrownassociates@talktalk.net> 
Sent: Sunday, December 22, 2024 3:48 PM
To: TeamE1 <TeamE1@planninginspectorate.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: TO LPA AND APP RE: National Planning Policy Framework and PPTS - APP/C3430/C/24/3351497: Land at Whiston ST19 5QH 



  



Dear Vanessa, 



  



I refer to the Council's response to the changes to the NPF and PPTS, and find their comments to be rather disingenuous. The area occupied by caravans, including the hardstanding and access, is located in Flood Zone 1. I attach a sreenshot of the Flood Map for Planning from which it can be seen that Flood Zone 2 runs along the northern edge of the hardstanding. 



  



Clearly is this, and the applicability of para 155 of the NPPF is in dispute, a Hearing would be the appropriate way of determining this appeal. 



  



Kind regards, 



  



Philip Brown 



On 18/12/2024 12:06 GMT TeamE1 <teame1@planninginspectorate.gov.uk> wrote: 



  



  



To the LPA;



The Inspector notes the Council’s response in terms of the 2024 Framework and 2024 PPTS. In order to ensure absolute clarity in terms of the positions of both sides, the Inspector would like the Council to provide very specific/reasoned comments in terms of whether or not the breach of planning control meets the Green Belt exception in paragraph 155 (a, b, c and d) of the 2024 Framework. Please provide this response by no later than Monday of next week and then the appellant will be given 5 working days to respond alongside any other comments already made by the Council in terms of changes in national planning policy.



 



To the Appellant;



Please would the agent send the appendices to the statement and copy in the Council when he sends them to us.



 



Thank you



 



 







Name Vanessa Poncia 



Case Officer 



The Planning Inspectorate







@PINSgov  The Planning Inspectorate  planninginspectorate.gov.uk



 



Ensuring fairness, openness and impartiality across all our services



 



This communication does not constitute legal advice.



Please view our Information Charter before sending information to the Planning Inspectorate.



Our Customer Privacy Notice sets out how we handle personal data in accordance with the law.



 



From: Emma Posillico <E.Posillico@sstaffs.gov.uk> 
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2024 9:48 AM
To: TeamE1 <TeamE1@planninginspectorate.gov.uk>
Cc: External Email for DM Appeals <Appeals@sstaffs.gov.uk>; Catherine Gutteridge <C.Gutteridge@sstaffs.gov.uk>; Philip Brown <philipbrownassociates@talktalk.net>
Subject: National Planning Policy Framework and PPTS - APP/C3430/C/24/3351497: Land at Whiston ST19 5QH



 



 



You don't often get email from e.posillico@sstaffs.gov.uk. Learn why this is important 



 



Dear Sir/Madame,



 



Regarding appeal reference APP/C3430/C/24/3351497 – Land at Whiston, Penkridge, Staffordshire, ST19 5QH, the Inspectorate issued a letter on 12 December 2024, inviting the Local Planning Authority to consider whether the National Planning Policy Framework 2024 and Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2024 have relevance to the above-noted case.



 



The Local Planning Authority has considered the Framework 2024 and responds that the lack of a five-year supply is a material consideration, as outlined within paragraph 155 of the Framework 2024.



 



As requested, the appellant’s agent is copied into this correspondence.



 



 



Kind regards,



 



Emma Posillico

Senior Planning Enforcement Officer
Planning Enforcement
South Staffordshire Council




Tel: (01902) 696000
www.sstaffs.gov.uk



Stay Connected - sign up to receive free alerts and updates containing news and information.

Follow the Council on Twitter, Facebook, LinkedIn and YouTube.

We process your personal data in accordance with our Privacy Notice. If you have any queries or would like to exercise any of your rights in relation to your personal data, please contact dpo@sstaffs.gov.uk.

This message is intended solely for the addressee and may contain confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please send it back to us, and immediately and permanently delete it. Do not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this message or in any attachment.



 



From: teame1@planninginspectorate.gov.uk <teame1@planninginspectorate.gov.uk> 
Sent: 12 December 2024 17:18
To: External Email for DM Appeals <Appeals@sstaffs.gov.uk>
Subject: Planning Inspectorate APP/C3430/C/24/3351497: Land at Whiston ST19 5QH



 



The Planning Inspectorate (England) Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN The Planning Inspectorate (Wales) Crown Buildings, Cathays Park, Cardiff, CF10 3NQ http://www.plannin 



CAUTION-THIS EMAIL WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE THE COUNCIL. DONT OPEN LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS UNLESS YOURE SURE YOU CAN TRUST THIS SENDER!



sophospsmartbannerend 



  _____  


The Planning Inspectorate (England) 
Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN



The Planning Inspectorate (Wales) 
Crown Buildings, Cathays Park, Cardiff, CF10 3NQ



http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 
Twitter: @PINSgov



This communication does not constitute legal advice.



How we use your information 
The Planning Inspectorate takes its data protection responsibilities for the information you provide us with very seriously. To find out more about how we use and manage your personal data, please go to our privacy notice.



Please take a moment to review the Planning Inspectorate's Privacy Notice which can be accessed by clicking this link.



Please note that the contents of this email and any attachments are privileged and/or confidential and intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient of this email and its attachments, you must take no action based upon them, nor must you copy or show them to anyone. Please contact the sender if you believe you have received this email in error and then delete this email from your system.



 



Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on Planning Inspectorate systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The Planning Inspectorate has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. It accepts no liability for any loss or damage caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.



 



The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the Inspectorate.



 



DPC:76616c646f72



 



Please take a moment to review the Planning Inspectorate's Privacy Notice which can be accessed by clicking this link.
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WHISTON ROAD - FLOOD MAP FOR PLANNING.jpeg

Cookies on Flood Map For Planning

We use analytics cookies to help understand how users use our service.

Accept analytics cookies LOCRELEINELLLINENE  View cookie preferences

i Go Flood map for planning

IEEDN his s a new service - your feedback will help us to improve it

< Back

This locationis in flood zone 2

What flood zone 2 means

Land within flood zone 2 has a medium probability of flooding from rivers and
the sea.

You need to carry out a flood risk assessment (FRA) as part of the planning
application for this development.

Find out more about flood zones and what they mean

There is a risk of flooding from surface water at this site. You should check
one of the following:

« the surface water map on the chec

our long term flood risk service

o the risk of flooding from surface water dataset on the data services
platform

Tofind out about other factors that might affect the flood risk of this location,
you should also check:

* groundwater and reservoir flood risk

« South Staffordshire planning authority's strategic flood risk assessment
(SFRA), which includes future flood risk

Flood map showing the flood zone your site is in

The map shows the flood risk to your site and the surrounding area.

)

=

Preston Your ite boundary
Vale Farm

Allotments

Whiston

Floodzone 2
Flood zone 1
=
Flood defence
~
Main river

Water storage area
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» What the flood map shows

Download the flood map for this location

The flood map is suitable for a local planning authority to use when checking
aplanning application to see if a development is:

« infloodzone1,20r 3
* within 20 metres of a main river or a flood defence
« awaterstorage area (also likely to be flood zone 3b in the SFRA)

> Add a reference to the flood map and set the scale

Download this flood map (PDF)

Decide what you need for your planning application
You should:

« contact South Staffordshire local planning authority to check their
planning requirements

« getan FRA, you'll normally need to pay a flood risk specialist to carry it out

Order flood risk data for rivers and the sea
The flood risk data usually includes:

* detailed flood data

« historic flood event data

* modelled flood levels and extents

* flood defence locations and attributes

We aim to email you the data within 20 working days or sooner if we can.

Order flood

lata
Get help deciding what flood risk information you need

Email the Environment Agency team in West Midlands at:

Change the location

« Redraw the boundary of your site
* Search for a different location

Cookies Accessibility Terms and conditions Privacy notice

Built by the Environment Agency.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey(0S) ACO000807064. Use of the
address and mapping data is subject to the Ordnance Survey.terms and conditions.

OGL Allcontent s available under the Open Government Licence v3.0. except where otherwise stated © Crown copyright















cream/khaki below) does clearly extend into Flood Zone 2 (shaded light blue). Below is a
screenshot (not zoomed in from the attached map) showing the cream/khaki-shaded area
clearing going into the light blue area indicating Flood Zone 2.

The maps above clearly indicate that if the cream/khaki-coloured shapes on the EA’s flood
map do correlate with the hardstanding on site (and thus the area upon which the caravans
are stationed, according to Mr Brown’s email), this area encroaches into Flood Zone 2. |
would also respectfully draw the Inspectorate’s attention to Appendix 4 of the LA’s
Statement of Case; photograph 2 at the bottom of page 1, as well as photograph 5 at the
top of page 3, indicate at least three static caravans stationed within this northwest corner
of the area of hardstanding, shown within the EA Flood Map above as being within Flood
Zone 2. Below is a screenshot of photograph 5 from Appendix 4 of the LA’s Statement of
Case.



8 April 2024161217

| will respond separately to the Inspectorate’s email regarding consulting the EA on
flooding concerns.

Kind regards,
Emma Posillico

Senior Planning Enforcement Officer
Planning Enforcement
South Staffordshire Council

Tel: (01902) 696000
www.sstaffs.gov.uk
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Stay Connected - sign up to receive
information.

free alerts and updates containing news and

Follow the Council on Twitter, Facebook, Linkedln and YouTube.


https://www.sstaffs.gov.uk/
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKSSTAFFS/subscriber/new
https://twitter.com/south_staffs
https://www.facebook.com/southstaffs
https://www.linkedin.com/company/south-staffordshire-council
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCO5Dh4aMZqTn3FiiIqchz8Q

